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Banff & Buchan Area Committee Report – 4 May 2021
Reference No: APP/2021/0225
Full Planning Permission for Erection of Dwellinghouse and Garage at Site at
Dogshillock Croft, Aberchirder
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Representations:
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1.

Reason for Report

1.1

The Committee is able to consider and take a decision on this item in terms of
Section B.8.1 of Part 2A List of Committee Powers and Section C.3.1i of Part
2C Planning Delegations of the Scheme of Governance as the application is
recommended for refusal but at least two Local Ward Members in the Ward in
which the development is proposed, have requested that the application be
referred to the Area Committee.



Councillor Glen Reynolds – Further consideration of the applicability and
scope/interpretation of policies R1 and R2 in terms of the reasons for
refusal.
Councillor John Cox – To consider further It is not for the refurbishment
or replacement of an existing or disused.

1.2

The Head of Finance and Monitoring Officer within Business Services have
been consulted in the preparation of this report and had no comments to
make and are satisfied that the report complies with the Scheme of
Governance and relevant legislation.

2.

Background and Proposal

2.1

Full Planning Permission is sought for the erection of a dwellinghouse and a
garage at site at Dogshillock Croft, Aberchirder.

2.2

The proposed site is situated in the countryside, approximately 0.55km to the
west of the A97 road and is accessed via a single track from the junction of
B9025 and A97 road. The application site of approximately 0.29ha in area lies
immediately to the north of the Dogshillock Croft, along with a new paddock, a
stone built double bay with pitched roof outbuilding, and a small wooden shed
with open end (Building 1, as referred in the photographic survey produced by
the agent). A location plan is attached as Appendix 1.

2.3

The proposed site contains an existing timber stable (Building 3) to the north
of the existing dwellinghouse, a mono-pitched roof double-span metal
sheeting shed with open end (Building 2) located to the northwest of the stone
outbuilding. The site falls within the eastern part of a previous application site
(APP/2020/1393) of approximately 0.44ha in total, which included a recently
built large metal sheeting workshop (APP/2019/1638) to the north of the
paddock and an area of agricultural land outwith the curtilage of the
Dogshillock Croft and associated sheds and paddock. The site is bounded by
open agricultural fields on the northwest, the workshop on the west, the stone
building and dwelling on the south, and a belt of tall trees on the northeast
adjacent to the timber stable.

2.4

Similar to the previous proposal (APP/2020/1393), which was refused in
November 2020, the current application proposal comprises demolition of the
existing mono-pitched roof shed (Building 2) and construction of a new
dwellinghouse at roughly the same location of the shed but oriented to the
northwest. The proposed new house of linear footprint would be a 1½-storey
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building with 45 degrees roof pitch measuring approximately 11.4m in length,
8.8m in gable width, and 7.2m in height. The proposed external materials of
the dwelling consist of timber lining walls with Fyfestone basecourse, Tata
Steel Colorcoat Urban grey roofing and walls, and AluClad timber windows
and doors in grey. The proposed quadruple garages would replace the
existing stable. It would measure approximately 13.5m in length, 6.6m in
width, and 4.7m in height. It would be finished in blockwork walls with smooth
render painted in white, and grey profiled metal sheeting for the roof and
doors. Plans, Elevations, and Sections are attached as Appendix 2, 3 and
Appendix 4.
2.5

The development would be accessed from the existing track. A new vehicular
turning and a parking area for three cars would be formed on the northeast of
the existing stone building. The proposed house would be connected to a
public water supply and individual private drainage systems including
treatment plant and soakaway, supported by engineer’s percolation test and
certificate for foul water and subsurface soakaway along with drainage
drawings. The agent has submitted a design statement for the proposed
development together with a photographic survey of two sheds and the stable
(Building 1, 2, and 3).

2.6

Relevant Planning History
APP/2020/1393
Full Planning Permission for Erection of Dwellinghouse at Site at Dogshillock
Croft, Aberchirder, refused 10 November 2020, following the Banff and
Buchan Area Committee’s decision on 3 November 2020 to refuse the
application in accordance with the officer’s recommendation
APP/2019/1638
Prior Notification for Erection of Agricultural Storage Building at Dogshillock
Croft, Prior Approval Not Required 01 August 2019
APP/2017/2852
Full Planning Permission for Formation of Domestic Manege/Winter Paddock
at Dogshillock Croft, Aberchirder, granted 28 December 2017

2.7

Supporting Information
Photographic Survey (revised to include two photos of existing stable
[Revision A by Mantell Ritchie, 12 Feb 2021]
Design Statement (revised) [Revision A by Mantell Ritchie, 11 Feb 2021]
Percolation test and certificate for foul water and subsurface soakaway
[by W. McBey, 12 Aug 2020]

3.

Representations

3.1

No valid letters of representation have been received.
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4.

Consultations

4.1

Business Services (Developer Obligations) confirms that Aberchirder
Primary School and Banff Academy are currently operating within
capacity. The proposed development does not engage the Developer
Obligations and Affordable Housing policies or associated supplementary
planning guidance of the Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017.
Therefore, in this instance, no contributions are required.

4.2

Infrastructure Services (Roads Development) has not responded to the
consultation. However, in the previous application of APP/2020/1393 Roads
Development raised no objection to the development.

4.3

Scottish Water has no objection to the proposal. Scottish Water has
confirmed that the development will be fed from the Turriff Water Treatment
Works but there is no public Scottish Water Waste Water infrastructure within
the vicinity of this proposed development.

5.

Relevant Planning Policies

5.1

Scottish Planning Policy
The aim of the Scottish Planning Policies is to ensure that development and
changes in land use occur in suitable locations and are sustainable. The
planning system must also provide protection from inappropriate
development. Its primary objectives are:




to set the land use framework for promoting sustainable economic
development;
to encourage and support regeneration; and
to maintain and enhance the quality of the natural heritage and built
environment.

Development and conservation are not mutually exclusive objectives; the aim
is to resolve conflicts between the objectives set out above and to manage
change. Planning policies and decisions should not prevent or inhibit
development unless there are sound reasons for doing so. The planning
system guides the future development and use of land in cities, towns and
rural areas in the long term public interest. The goal is a prosperous and
socially just Scotland with a strong economy, homes, jobs and a good living
environment for everyone.
5.2

Aberdeen City and Shire Strategic Development Plan 2020
The Strategic Development Plan was published in August 2020.
The purpose of this Plan is to set a clear direction for the future development
of the City Region. It sets the strategic framework for investment in jobs,
homes and infrastructure over the next 20 years. All parts of the Strategic
Development Plan area will fall within either a strategic growth area or a local
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growth and diversification area. Some areas are also identified as
regeneration priority areas. There are also general objectives identified. In
summary, these cover promoting economic growth, promoting sustainable
economic development which will reduce carbon dioxide production, adapt to
the effects of climate change and limit the amount of non-renewable
resources used, encouraging population growth, maintaining and improving
the region’s built, natural and cultural assets, promoting sustainable
communities and improving accessibility in developments.
The Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017 will continue to be the
primary document against which applications are considered. The Aberdeen
City & Shire SDP 2020 as published may also be a material consideration.
5.3

Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2017
Policy R1 Special rural areas
Policy R2 Housing and employment development elsewhere in the
countryside
Policy P1 Layout, siting and design
Policy C1 Using resources in buildings
Policy RD1 Providing suitable services
Policy RD2 Developers’ obligations

5.4

Proposed Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan 2020
Aberdeenshire Council on 5 March 2020 resolved to agree the Proposed
Aberdeenshire Local Development Plan (LDP) 2020 as the ‘settled view of the
Council’ on what the final adopted content of the LDP 2021 should be.
The Proposed LDP 2020 is a material consideration in the determination of
planning applications. The Planning Authority must therefore assess what
weight it should have in the context of this particular application. As the
Proposed LDP is yet to be subject to public scrutiny and subsequent
Examination by an independent Reporter, it is considered that the level of
weight that should be applied to the Proposed LDP 2020 is not significant.
The Aberdeenshire LDP 2017 remains the up-to-date LDP for the area and
the primary document against which planning applications should be
determined until such time as a new LDP for the area is adopted.

5.5

Other Material Considerations
None

6.

Discussion

6.1

The main planning issues to be considered in this application are the principle
of the development, the layout, siting, and design, as well as access and
servicing of the development.
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Principle of development
6.2

The proposed site is situated in the countryside. Policy R2 Housing and
employment development elsewhere in the countryside aims to restrict
development proposals in the countryside area outwith the Aberdeen
greenbelt and coastal zone to small-scale development that would meet one
of the criteria under Policy R2 (subject to other policies) as follows:













Be appropriate in the greenbelt (see Policy R1: Special rural areas);
Extension, refurbishment or replacement, on the same site, of an existing
house or disused building;
Sensitive restoration, conversion or extension of a vernacular building or
other building of architectural merit;
Remediation of redundant brownfield land opportunities;
Accommodation within the immediate vicinity of the place of employment
required for a worker in a primary industry which is appropriate to the
countryside and where the presence of a worker is essential to the
operation of the enterprise and there is no suitable alternative residential
accommodation available;
Small scale growth of identified settlements (Appendix 4), by addition of
groups of up to 3 houses within 200m of a settlement boundary with a cap
of no more than an additional 20% growth of the settlement, and up to a
maximum of 10 new homes;
Small scale addition to an existing cluster or group of at least five houses
with a cap of no more than an additional 20% growth of the cluster, and up
to a maximum of 2 new homes;
Single home for the retirement succession of a viable farm holding;
Small scale employment proposals in the rural housing market area.

6.3

The proposed site lies within part of the existing curtilage of the Dogshillock
Croft containing an existing shed and a stable. The development seeks to
demolish the mono-pitched roof shed (Building 2 on the photographic survey)
and replace it with a dwelling, and erect quadruple garages to replace the
stable. Therefore, two of the above criteria are being considered: 1)
replacement of disused building and 2) remediation of redundant brownfield
land opportunities.

6.4

To consider the proposed dwelling under the criterion of replacement of
disused building, it should be demonstrated that the building, i.e. the shed,
has been disused for its designed use for a period of not less than 12 months,
and the development should still be contained within the same site of the
existing building.

6.5

To consider the proposed house under the criterion of remediation of
redundant brownfield land opportunities, the site (and any buildings) must be
completely redundant for its designed purpose. Brownfield sites containing
buildings should demonstrate that any buildings are disused and redundant
for its designed purpose.
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6.6

It may be difficult to assess if agricultural buildings are redundant for their
purpose or have been redundant for a significant period. For example, the
absence of animals in a byre does not necessarily mean that it is redundant.
Agricultural buildings may overtime not necessarily be used for the purpose
for which they were designed. They may also provide a secondary function or
be adapted overtime to service the developing needs of the farming
enterprise. It should be demonstrated that agricultural buildings are redundant
from any reasonably practical use on that farm unit.

6.7

The existing shed with profiled metal sheeting appears to be in a reasonable
condition, and is clearly under use for storage for a trailer and a car. In the
opinion of the Planning Service, although not in agricultural use and the
proposed dwelling would be located within the same site, the shed is not
considered to be disused or redundant but still provides secondary function.
Despite that demolition of the shed would be acceptable, the proposal for
erection of a new dwelling fails to meet the above two policy criteria. The
proposed garages would be on the same location of the timber stable. As this
structure could be considered as an ancillary building to the existing dwelling,
the proposed garages can be accepted.

Agricultural need justification
& retirement succession of a viable farm holding
6.8

No “need justification” has been submitted to support the proposed house for
this countryside location, e.g. the need for a house for a full-time worker
essential for on-site operation of an enterprise which is in itself appropriate to
the countryside. No reference is made in the application to the retirement
succession as a need for a dwellinghouse.
Small scale growth of small settlement

6.9

The proposed site is located approximately 2.6km to the north of Aberchirder.
In relation to the policy allowing for development that contributes to the growth
of an identified settlement in the Appendix 4, Aberchirder is identified in the
ALDP Appendix 4, but is far beyond the 200m distance from the site.
Therefore, the proposal does not meet this criterion.
Small scale addition to existing cluster or group of at least five houses

6.10

In planning terms, a cluster or group of houses are regarded as to be
“connected” to one another through built form or mature landscape features in
its pattern of development. The property boundaries of the existing houses
should be well established. There should be a clear sense of place felt within
the cluster or group. Sites for development must be directly related to the
existing houses within the group or “infill”, where appropriate, between
properties and upon completion will further strengthen the perception of the
cluster or group being connected in some way. In this regard, there is only
one croft situated adjacent to the proposed site to the south. The proposed
development clearly fails to meet the policy criterion.
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6.11

As a result, in view of the Planning Service, the proposed development for
erection of a dwelling fails to meet any of the criteria of the policy under ALDP
2017. Therefore, the proposal is in principle unacceptable.
Layout Siting and Design

6.12

Policy P1 Layout, siting and design only supports development designs that
demonstrate the six qualities of successful places, which includes that it is
distinctive; safe and pleasant; welcoming; adaptable; efficient and well
connected.

6.13

The site is situated in the countryside on relatively flat ground adjacent to
several sheds and outbuildings. The new dwelling would be located
immediately to the north of the stone outbuilding. The design of the proposed
dwelling has adopted a “tin house” approach incorporating a metal sheeting
wrapped cottage with timber gables on a linear footprint. It would have a
traditional 45-degree roof pitch and vertically emphasised fenestration. The
massing and scale of the new dwelling would appear to be in keeping with the
surrounding buildings and the adjacent agricultural field. The proposed
garages would also be acceptable in terms of its design and scale. Given the
location of the new dwelling and garages, and the existing tall tree belts on
the north and south of the site, there would be no vista to the site from public
roads. The Planning Service is content that the design, layout, siting, scale,
and building materials of the new development would in keeping with the
overall countryside setting.

6.14

The proposed new dwelling would be located at the north of the existing stone
outbuilding. Given the location of the proposed house and separation distance
in between the two houses, the new development would not have any
adverse impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents. The Planning
Service therefore considers that the development complies with the Policy P1.
Access and Services

6.15

Regarding the vehicular access and parking spaces, no adverse comments
have been received from Infrastructure Services (Roads Development) at the
time of writing, and none were received in respect of the previous application.
Scottish Water has no objection to the proposal. The proposed foul water for
the dwelling would be disposed of through a treatment plant and soakaway
system. A drainage certificate has been provided by a civil engineer, which
demonstrates that the new development would be adequately serviced.
Therefore, the infrastructure provision for the proposal is considered sufficient.
Accordingly, the proposal is compliant to the Policy RD1.
Other issues

6.16

Business Services (Developer Obligations) has confirmed that Developer
Obligations are not required. The proposal therefore complies with Policy
RD2.
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6.17

In terms of assessment against the Strategic Development Plan, due to the
small scale of this proposal the proposed development is not considered to be
strategic or regionally significant, or require consideration of cross-boundary
issues and, therefore, does not require detailed consideration against the
SDP.
Conclusion

6.18

In conclusion, notwithstanding that the proposal complies with a number of
policies, the principle of the development for erection of a dwellinghouse is
considered unacceptable. The proposed development therefore fails to
comply with Policy R1 Special rural areas and R2 Housing and employment
development elsewhere in the countryside of the Aberdeenshire Local
Development Plan 2017.

6.19 No material considerations indicate that the proposed development would
warrant granting planning permission. The Planning Service therefore is
unable to support this application. Accordingly, refusal is recommended.
7.

Area Implications

7.1

In the specific circumstances of this application there is no direct connection
with the currently specified objectives and identified actions of the Local
Community

8.

Implications and Risk

8.1

An equality impact assessment is not required because the granting or
refusing of the application will not have a detrimental impact on the protected
characteristics of the applicant or any third parties.

8.2

There are no staffing and financial implications.

8.3

There are no risks identified in respect of this matter in terms of the Corporate
and Directorate Risk Registers as the Committee is considering the
application as the planning authority in a quasi-judicial role and must
determine the application on its own merits in accordance with the
Development Plan unless material considerations justify a departure.

9.

Sustainability Implications

9.1

No separate consideration of the current proposal’s degree of sustainability is
required as the concept is implicit to and wholly integral with the planning
process against the policies of which it has been measured.

10.

Departures, Notifications and Referrals

10.1

Strategic Development Plan Departures
None
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10.2

Local Development Plan Departures
Policy R1 Special rural areas
Policy R2 Housing and employment development elsewhere in the
countryside

10.3

The application is a Departure from the valid Local Development Plan and has
been advertised as such. Any representations received have been circulated
as part of the agenda and taken into account in recommending a decision.
The period for receiving representations has expired.

10.4

The application does not fall within any of the categories contained in the
Schedule of the Town and Country Planning (Notification of Applications)
(Scotland) Direction 2009 and the application is not required to be notified to
the Scottish Ministers prior to determination.

10.5

The application would not have to be referred to Infrastructure Services
Committee in the event of the Area Committee wishing to grant permission for
the application.

11.

Recommendation

11.1

REFUSE Full Planning Permission for the following reason:1.

The proposed development is contrary to Policy R1 Special rural areas
and Policy R2 Housing and employment development elsewhere in the
countryside, as contained in the Aberdeenshire Local Development
Plan 2017, as the proposed dwellinghouse fails to meet the criteria set
out in the policy, in that:
a)
b)
c)
d)

e)
f)

It is not of a type that would be permissible in the green belt;
It does not contribute to the growth of a settlement identified in
Appendix 4;
It is not associated with the retirement succession of a viable
farm holding;
It is not for the refurbishment or replacement of an existing or
disused building, or remediation of redundant brownfield land
opportunities;
It is not an employment development proposal;
It is not an appropriate addition to a cluster or group of at least 5
houses.

Alan Wood
Director of Infrastructure Services
Author: Timothy Xu
Date: 15 April 2021

Item: 6A
Page: 41
Appendix 1
Location Plan
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APPENDIX 2
Site Plan
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APPENDIX 3
Elevation and Floor Plan
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APPENDIX 4
Garage Elevations and Floor Plan

